
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 
Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 8 October 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 29 September 2015 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls (Vice-Chair) - Junction; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Ismail - Holloway; 
 

Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Diner - Canonbury; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when
[...]
dwell Street Car Park, Chadwell Street, EC1R 1YE 
 

57 - 108 

5.  Elizabeth Garrett Anderson School, Donegal Street,, N1 9QG 
 

109 - 126 

6.  Margaret McMillan Nursery School, 31 Hornsey Rise, N19 3SF 
 

127 - 142 

7.  4, 9, 10-37 Legion Close, N1 1PJ 
 

143 - 164 

8.  Unit 2, Wells House, 5-7 Wells Terrace, N4 3JU 
 

165 - 182 

C.  
 

Consideration of other planning matters 
 

 

D.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency and to consider whether the special circumstances 
included in the report as to why it was not included on and circulated with the 
agenda are acceptable for recording in the minutes. 
 

 

E.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in 
the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 
 

 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by 
the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

 
 
Date of Next Meeting: Planning Sub Committee B, 12 November 2015 
 

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 
website: 

www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 
 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


 
 
 

PROCEDURES FOR PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
 
Planning Sub-Committee Membership  
Each Planning Sub-Committee consists of five locally elected members of the council who will 
decide on the applications for planning permission. 
 
 
Order of Agenda  
The Chair of the Planning Sub-Committee has discretion to bring forward items, or vary the order 
of the agenda
[...]
bjection. 
Loss of property value, disturbance during building works and competition with existing uses are 
not. Loss of view is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in 
sense of enclosure is. 
 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to put your 
views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Zoe Crane/Jackie Tunstall on 020 7527 
3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning 
Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 

  

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  3 September 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  3 September 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Paul Convery, Osh Gantly and 
Rakhia Ismail 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors:   

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

 

127 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would deal 
with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

128 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicholls. 
 

129 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
None. 
 

130 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
None. 
 

131 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
Items B1, B2, B3 and B6 had been withdrawn from the agenda due to meeting notification 
letters not having been sent out five working days prior to the meeting. The order of 
business would be B5 then B4. 
 

132 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
Councillor Ismail asked when Highbury Pool, Highbury Crescent (P2015/0386/FUL) would 
be considered and was advised that it was likely this would not be considered until 
December 2015. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2015 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

133 15 CRINAN STREET, LONDON, N1 9SQ (Item B1) 
Construction of a roof extension to provide an additional floor of B1(a) office space and 
associated roof terrace, with a plant area and associated air conditioning equipment; and 
replacement of existing windows with double glazed timber sash windows and a new 
entrance at ground floor level. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2193/FUL) 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee B -  3 September 2015 
 

2 
 

RESOLVED: 
That it be noted that the application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

134 55 WHITEHALL PARK, LONDON, N19 3TW (Item B2) 
Erection of new-built, 3 bedroom single family dwelling house accommodated over 3 levels 
including provision of private amenity space and associated refuse and cycle storage 
facilities in the rear garden of 55 Whitehall Park, which fronts Fitzwarren Gardens. Removal 
of the existing boundary fence which fronts onto the existing pavement facing the roadway 
to Fitzwarren Gardens. The removal of existing tree(s) is also proposed together with 
replacement tree and shrub planting. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2281/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That it be noted that the application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

135 98 MERCERS ROAD, LONDON, N19 4PU (Item B3) 
Basement enlargement with front and rear light wells. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/1904/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That it be noted that the application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

136 ELECTRICITY SUB STATION AND SURROUNDING LAND SOUTH WEST CORNER OR 
43-48 CLAREMONT CLOSE, LONDON, N1 (Item B4) 
Demolition of the former electrical substation and change of the space into a new 
community gardening space with a small storage shed to store gardening tools, raised 
flower beds, batten screen and self-binding aggregate surfacing. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2422/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the case 
officer’s report. 
 

137 WHITTINGTON PARK COMMUNITY CENTRE, 84 YERBURY ROAD, LONDON, N19 4RS 
(Item B5) 
Creation of new separate entrances to the community centre and nursery. Ground and first 
floor side extensions and external alterations to the existing property. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0360/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer reported that Roof Plan PLO4A had been replaced by Roof 
Plan PLO4B. 

 The planning officer, responding to an objector’s written representation, stated that 
although the daylight/sunlight report was not published, officers had considered the 
impacts on the neighbours and the plans had been amended accordingly. The 
revised plans did not have a negative effect of the daylight and sunlight to the 
neighbouring property. 

 The green roof would be located on what was currently the flat roof. 

 The location of the air conditioning units was considered. 
 

Page 2



Planning Sub Committee B -  3 September 2015 
 

3 
 

Councillor Klute proposed adding the standard background noise condition to cover the new 
relocated air conditioning units. This was seconded by Councillor Gantly and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative in the case 
officer’s report plus the additional condition as outlined above. 
 

138 ZINC HOUSE, 19-25 COWCROSS STREET, LONDON, EC1M 6DU (Item B6) 
Installation of 12 heat pump units at roof level, one heat pump unit at fifth floor balcony 
level, two heat pumps at fourth floor balcony level and associated visual/acoustic screening. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0634/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That it be noted that the application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Thursday 8 October, 2015

COMMITTEE AGENDA

18, Crowfield House, 125, Highbury New Park London N5 2DU1

627 - 635 Holloway Road London N19 5SS2

Archway Bridge, Archway Road, London, N193

Chadwell Street Car Park Chadwell Street London EC1R 1XD4

Elizabeth Garrett Anderson School

Donegal Street

London

N1 9QG

5

Margaret McMillan Nursery School, 31 Hornsey Rise, London N19 3SF6

Nos. 4, 9, 10-37 Legion Close, London, N1 1PJ7

Unit 2, Wells House, 5 - 7 Wells Terrace, London N4 3JU8

18, Crowfield House, 125, Highbury New Park London N5 2DU1

Highbury EastWard:

Installation of new domestic fire protection system. The works includes the installation of a 

water storage tank, fire booster pumps, controllers and appropriate pipework being situated 

at the rear of the block of flats at Crowfield House.

Proposed Development:

P2015/2430/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
Mr Neil LesterName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

627 - 635 Holloway Road London N19 5SS2

JunctionWard:

Installation of Air Conditioning Plant at the Rear of the SiteProposed Development:

P2015/2002/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Duncan AylesCase Officer:
Tesco Stores LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 3Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 5

Agenda Annex



Archway Bridge, Archway Road, London, N193

HillriseWard:

Listed Building Consent application in connection with proposed anti suicide measures by 

installation of fencing to bridge parapet.

Proposed Development:

P2014/5019/LBCApplication Number:

Listed BuildingApplication Type:
Kristian KaminskiCase Officer:
Transport for London - Mr Scott LesterName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Chadwell Street Car Park Chadwell Street London EC1R 1XD4

ClerkenwellWard:

Redevelopment of land to the south of Chadwell Street (vacant car park) to provide seven 

new houses together with associated access, amenity space and landscaping arrangements.

Proposed Development:

P2015/2406/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
 Mr Phil Clark for Petchey Islington LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

ClerkenwellWard:

Listed ~Building Consent for the removal of the front boundary treatment (onto Chadwell 

Street) comprising dwarf wall and brick pillars.

Proposed Development:

P2015/2398/LBCApplication Number:

Listed BuildingApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
Mr Phil Clark for Petchey Islington LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Elizabeth Garrett Anderson School

Donegal Street

London

N1 9QG

5

BarnsburyWard:

Single storey detached Classroom Pod.Proposed Development:

P2015/1780/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Council's Own)Application Type:
Sandra ChiveroCase Officer:
Mrs Karen TumbridgeName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Margaret McMillan Nursery School, 31 Hornsey Rise, London N19 3SF6

HillriseWard:

Proposed construction of a new dormer loft room area to the lower building for use as a 

meeting/training room for the nursery school.

Proposed Development:

P2015/2452/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Council's Own)Application Type:
Sandra ChiveroCase Officer:
Margaret McMillan Nursery SchoolName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 3Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 6



Nos. 4, 9, 10-37 Legion Close, London, N1 1PJ7

BarnsburyWard:

Replacement of existing single glazed timber windows with UPVC double glazed windows.Proposed Development:

P2014/3189/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Ben OatesCase Officer:
Mr Paul CroomName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Unit 2, Wells House, 5 - 7 Wells Terrace, London N4 3JU8

Finsbury ParkWard:

Change of use from A1 to A4, and Alteration of ShopfrontProposed Development:

P2015/2662/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning App
[...]
e at 
the bridge; and concern that the proposals  will not stop suicide or save lives, only 
relocate the suicide attempt. 

4.4 It is considered that the revised proposals are acceptable and an improvement on an 
initial proposal.  They appear to be more effective than the initial proposal as the vertical 
steel cables cannot be climbed while causing less harm to the appearance of the bridge.  
The height of the fencing has been lowered and set back from the inner face of the Page 41



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

balustrade, and the caging to the central lantern omitted.  When viewed from the south 
(and north) the fencing should be hard to perceive, thus reducing its visual impact.  The 
vertical steel cables will allow views across London as well as to the original balustrade 
which will be more visible as the existing wire mesh obscuring the decorative detailing 
can be removed.  The proposals also allow for the removal of the existing steel spikes to 
the external face of the central plinth.   

4.6 While it is accepted that the proposals will cause some visual harm to the heritage asset 
the harm is less than substantial and outweighed by the public benefit of deterring and 
preventing suicide from taking place at the bridge.  The proposals will not unacceptably 
harm the significance of the heritage asset and therefore comply with national and local 
policy.   

 

5. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

5.1 The northern part of Archway Bridge is located within the London Borough of Haringey 
and is separately listed to that part within Islington.  A separate application for Listed 
Building Consent has been submitted to the London Borough of Haringey.  At the time of 
writing the report Haringey Council were still assessing the proposal and have yet to 
make a determination.   Officers report any update to the Committee.  

5.2 Archway Bridge has architectural and historic significance for the age and quality of its 
design.  It is Grade II* listed and located within the Whiteh
[...]
al of the front boundary treatment (onto Chadwell 
Street) comprising dwarf wall and brick pillars (LBC). 

 

Case Officer Emily Benedek 

Applicant Mr Phil Clark 

Agent Mrs Philippa Dalton 

 
 

1  RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 
2. subject to the completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under 

section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of 
terms as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 57

Agenda Item B4



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 
 

 
 
 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

  
 

 
 

Image 1: Aerial view of the site 
 

 

Page 58



 
 
Image 2: Photo of the site from Chadwell Street 
 

 
 
Image 3: View of the site 
 

Page 59



 
Image 4: View of the site 
 

 
Image 5: View of the site 

 
4 SUMMARY  
 

4.1 Planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of land to the south of 
Chadwell Street (vacant car park) to provide seven new houses together with 
associated access, amenity space and landscaping arrangements. 

4.2 Listed Building Consent is also sought for the removal of the front boundary 
wall fronting onto Chadwell Street comprising of a dwarf wall and brick pillars. 

4.3 The proposed residential units would provide a good level of amenity for future 
occupiers and proposed dwellings would not detract from the character and 
appearance of the surrounding properties or the conservation area and would 
not detrimentally impact upon neighbour amenity.  Furthermore, the removal 
of the dwarf wall and brick pillars would not harm the setting of the adjacent 
Grade II Listed Buildings, nor the surrounding conservation area. 

Page 60



4.4  The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to conditions
[...]

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XX

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

XX X

XX

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B  

Date: 08 October 2015 NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2015/2452/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application (Council’s Own) 

Ward Hillrise  

Listed building Building not Listed 

Conservation area Building not located within a conservation area 

Development Plan Context - Major Cycle Route 
- Site of Importance for Nature Conservation 
 

Licensing Implications None  

Site Address Margaret McMillan Nursery School, 31 Hornsey Rise, 
London N19 3SF 

Proposal 1.1 Conversion of the loft space and erection of a dormer 
roof extension to the rear (western) roof slope of the 
nursery school and Children’s Centre buildings for 
use as a meeting/ training room in association with 
the nursery and children’s centre.   

 

Case Officer Sandra Chivero 

Applicant Ms Mary Hart - Head Teacher  

Agent Mr Michael Hempstead 

 
 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to 
the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
London  N1 1YA 

Page 127

Agenda Item B6



 
2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET  
 

 

 
 
Image: 1 Aerial view of the site. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 128



 
 
Image 2: Rear roof slope where the new dormer will located  

 
 

                                 
 
Image 3. View from the rear driveway entrance and footpath to the Nursery 
School and Children’s centre off Beaumont Rise.   
 
 

Page 129



4. SUMMARY 
 

4.1 The proposed dormer roof extension is considered to be an acceptable way  
to extend the nursery and to provide additional meeting/training space for their 
staff..  Overall, given the size and scale of the proposed dormer it is 
considered not to significantly harm the architectural character of the host 
building.   
 

4.2 The proposed dormer roof extension would not be located adjacent to any 
habitable room windows of neighbouring residential properties which are 
located 70m away and thus would not cause any adverse impact through 
overlooking.  .  The dormer window would not result in any overshadowing, 
overlooking, loss of privacy, loss of light, over-dominance, increase sense of 
enclosure, nor loss of outlook to neighbouring residential properties.   

 
4.3 The use of the proposed dormer roof extension as a meeting/ training room is 

considered not to result in any harmful noise disturbance to neighbours.  A 
condition has also been attached to the permission restricting the use of the 
meeting/ training room to operate during school hours.       

 
4.4 The application is brought to committee because it is a council own 

application.  
 
 

5. SITE AND SURROUNDING 
 

5.1 The application site is occupied by a single storey nursery school and 
children’s day centre buildings fronting on to Hornsey Rise.  The building is 
not listed and it is not located within a conservation area.  The health centre is 
located to the south.  The immediate surrounding area is predominantly 
residential in character.      
 

6. PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL) 
 

6.1 The conversion of the loft space and erection of a dormer roof extension to 
the rear (western) roof slope for use as a meeting/ training room for the 
nursery school and community. 
 

6.2 The tile clad dormer would incorporate a felt covered timber roof and PVC 
casement windows.  The dormer would be 2.3m high x 8m wide x 5.9m deep 
and would not be higher than the ridge line.    

 
6.3 The resulting floor space would be 67.32 sqm. 

 

7. RELEVANT HISTORY: 
 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 
 

Page 130



7.1 August 2013: Ce
[...]
XX

X

X

X

X

X

X

XXXX

X

X

X

X

X

XX

X

X

XX

X

X

X

XX

X

X

X

XX

X
XXXX

XXXX

XX
X

X

X

X

X X

X

X

XX

X

XX

XXXXXX

X
XXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
   
 

PLANNING SUB- COMMITTEE B   

Date: 8th October 2015 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/2662/FUL 

Application type Full Application  

Ward  Finsbury Park 

Listed Building  Not listed 

Conservation Area Not Located in Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context Article 4 direction - Office to residential 
Finsbury Park Core Strategy Key Area 
Secondary retail frontage 
Finsbury Park Town Centre 

Licensing Implications Proposal The proposal will require a license. 

Site Address Unit 2, Wells House, 5-7 Wells Terrace, London N4 
3JU 

Proposal  Change of use from retail use (Use class A1) to 
Drinking Establishment (Use class A4) together with 
alterations to Shopfront 

 

Case Officer Duncan Ayles  

Applicant Mr Remi Dubois 

Agent N/A 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to REFUSE planning permission:  
 

1. for the Reasons set out in Appendix 1. 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 165

Agenda Item B8



2 SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN BLACK) 

 

 

 

 
 

  

Page 166



3 PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

Image 1: aerial view of the site 

 

 

Image 2: View of the Site From Wells Terrace 

Page 167



4 SUMMARY 

4.1 The application is for the change of use of an A1 retail unit to an A4 drinking 
establishment use, to create a café bar providing table service. The 
application is a resubmission, following two applications for the same 
development which were refused due to the loss of A1 retail within a 
secondary shopping frontage. This application has been called in by Cllr 
Asima Shaikh and Cllr Heather. 

4.2 The
[...]
cy DM4.2 confirms that entertainment 
and night-time activities are generally appropriate in town centres where they 
are compatible with other main town centre uses, do not cause an over 
concentration of such uses and are acceptable in terms of their impact on the 
amenity of neighbouring properties. However, the applicant has failed to 
address all of the criteria set out within policy DM 4.5 B. 

 
10.5 The proposed change of use fails to comply with DM 4.5 B (ii) as the 

proposed change of use would result in two non-A1 uses being situated 
adjacent to one another. However, in this situation both non A1 uses provide 
an active frontage, and therefore on balance it is considered to be acceptable 
in this instance. 

 
10.6 Policy DM 4.5 B (iii) requires that two years marketing information is provided 

to demonstrate that there is no realistic prospect of the unit being used for an 
A1 retail purpose. The unit has been vacant for approximately 1 year, and 
therefore the unit is not in compliance with DM 4.5 B (iii), which requires the 
unit to have been marketed continuously for two years. Appendix 11 to the 
2013 Development Management Policies contains a checklist of marketing 
information required to demonstrate that there is not reasonable prospect of 
the unit being occupied as an A1 use. 

 
10.7 In terms of the appendix itself, the marketing information has been found to be 

deficient in respect of four specific requirements. The applicant has not 
provided evidence of the enquiries received in respect of the property, the 
marketing length (9 months) is not sufficient and the applicant has not 
provided confirmation from three separate agents that the asking price is 
reasonable.  

Page 172



 
10.8 Consequently it cannot be concluded, on the basis of the information 

submitted, that there is no reasonable prospect that the unit cannot be 
occupied by an A1 retail unit in the future. The additional information that has 
been submitted with this app
[...]
TO

N
 TE

R
R
A
C
E

M
O
R
R
IS

 P
LA

C
E

35.4m

W
O

O
D
FA

LL R
O

A
D

34.3m

LE
NNO

X R
O
AD

Sports Court

Play Area

32.9m

BIG
GERSTAFF S

TREET

133

131

11127

129

13

100 to
 104

80 to
 88

12
6

92 to
 96

Garage

Bus
 S

ta
tio

n

18b

Shelters

Clifton House

12

40 to 46

1 to 7

12
 to

 1
8

4

El Sub Sta

10

2

V
ista H

ouse

1

PH
2

1

3to
6

9

8

10

Wells House

5 
to

 7

11
2

64 to 69

117
119

4 to
 5

74 to 79

123

11
4

113 to 115

14

22

20

17

10

24
21

15

19

16

18

4

3

2

Club

Surgery

111

36

32

31

35

10
2

89 to 93

92

94

97 to 103

105

95

92
a

92
b

30

72 34

29
28

31

32

27

23

35

45

28

43

4

12

14

5

2016

2

3

17

15

Lenton Terrace

16

82

1

18

to

Haden Court

59 to 61

38

49 to 54

39 to 44

9

67

13

Park

11

Theatre

8

X

XXXXXXX

X

X

XXXXXX

XX

X

XXXXX

XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXX

XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX

XX

X

X

XXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXX

XXXXXXXXX

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	 Consideration of Planning Applications
	B1 18 Crowfield House, 125 Highbury New Park, N5 2DU
	Map - P2015-2430-FUL - 18 Crowfield House, 125, Highbury New Park London N5 2DU

	B2 627-635 Holloway Road, N19 5SS
	Map - P2015-2002-FUL - 627 - 635 Holloway Road London N19 5SS

	B3 Archway Bridge, Archway Road, N19
	Map - P2014-5019-LBC - Archway Bridge, Archway Road, London, N19

	B4 Chadwell Street Car Park, Chadwell Street, EC1R 1YE
	Decision App 3
	Costs Decision App 4
	Map - P2015-2406-FUL - Chadwell Street Car Park Chadwell Street London EC1R 1XD

	B5 Elizabeth Garrett Anderson School, Donegal Street,, N1 9QG
	Map - P2015-1780-FUL - Elizabeth Garrett Anderson School, Donegal Street, London, N1 9QG

	B6 Margaret McMillan Nursery School, 31 Hornsey Rise, N19 3SF
	Map - P2015-2452-FUL - Margaret McMillan Nursery School, 31 Hornsey Rise, London N19 3SF

	B7 4, 9, 10-37 Legion Close, N1 1PJ
	Map - P2014-3189-FUL - Nos. 4, 9, 10-37 Legion Close, London, N1 1PJ

	B8 Unit 2, Wells House, 5-7 Wells Terrace, N4 3JU
	Map - P2015-2662-FUL - Unit 2, Wells House, 5 - 7 Wells Terrace, London N4 3JU




Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Islington
Planning Sub Committee B - 8 October 2015
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall,
Upper Street, N1 2UD on 8 October 2015 at 7.30 pm.
Present:

Councillors:

Martin Klute (Chair), Tim Nicholls (Vice-Chair), Paul
Convery, Osh Gantly and Rakhia Ismail

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair

139

INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Sub-Committee and
officers introduced themselves. The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would deal
with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting.

140

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
None.

141

DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
None.

142

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
Councillor Convery declared a prejudicial interest in Item B3, Archway Bridge and left the
room during the discussion of this item. Councillor Convery declared a personal interest in
Item B5, Elizabeth Garrett Anderson School as his wife was a school governor.

143

ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of the business would be B4, B7, B8, B2, B5, B1, B3 and B6.

144

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)
RESOLVED
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 3 September 2015 be confirmed as an accurate
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

145

18 CROWFIELD HOUSE, 125 HIGHBURY NEW PARK, N5 2DU (Item B1)
Installation of new domestic fire protection system. The works include the installation of a
water storage tank, fire booster pumps, controllers and appropriate pipework being situated
at the rear of the block of flats at Crowfield House.
(Planning application P2015/2430/FUL)
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives
set out in the report.

146

627-635 HOLLOWAY ROAD, N19 5SS (Item B2)
Installation of air conditioning plant at the rear of the site.
(Planning application P2015/2002/FUL).
In the discussion the following points were made: The noise survey had been taken from a proxy position location that had not been
agreed with Council officers prior to the survey being undertaken.

1

Planning Sub Committee B - 8 October 2015



It was considered that the proxy position was a very different environment from the
area where noise levels would have normally been taken.
It was noted that version 1.1 of the noise survey had been uploaded to the website
following the first consultation and a further consultation should have been issued.

RESOLVED that this item be deferred for a further acoustic survey to be undertaken in the
immediate environment where the plant is proposed to be located and for reconsultation to
take place following the survey.

147

ARCHWAY BRIDGE, ARCHWAY ROAD, N19 (Item B3)
Listed Building Consent application in connection with proposed anti-suicide measures by
installation of fencing to bridge parapet.
(Planning application P2015/5109/LBC)
Councillor Paul Convery declared a prejudicial interest in this item and left the room during
the discussion.
In the discussion the following points were made: It was noted that the proposals would cause some visual harm to the heritage asset
but this was considered less than substantial and outweighed by the public benefit.
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report.

148

CHADWELL STREET CAR PARK, CHADWELL STREET, EC1R 1YE (Item B4)
Redevelopment of land to the south of Chadwell Street (vacant car park) to provide seven
new houses together with associated access, amenity space and landscaping
arrangements. (FUL). Listed Building Consent for the removal of the front boundary
treatment (onto Chadwell Street) comprising dwarf wall and brick pillars (LBC).
(Planning application P2015/2406/FUL & P2015/2398/LBC).
In the discussion the following points were made: A maximum 45m distance was required for fire brigade access. The furthest
distance on the site was approximately 47-50m. Alternative solutions would need to
be provided.
 It was noted that concerns expressed regarding works to the party wall at 11
Chadwell Street would be covered under the Party Wall Act.
 The concerns raised that the design had an unsuccessful visual appearance and
was not considered to be well proportioned.
 The concern raised that the entrance to the development was through a gate, which
was considered contrary to the Urban Design guide and required justification.
Councillor Martin Klute proposed a motion that was seconded by Councillor Osh Gantly.
RESOLVED that planning permission be refused for reasons of design and the gating of the
development in a conservation area.

149

ELIZABETH GARRETT ANDERSON SCHOOL, DONEGAL STREET,, N1 9QG (Item B5)
Erection of a single storey classroom pod for use as additional teaching space.
(Planning application P2015/1780/FUL)
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives
set out in the report.

2

Planning Sub Committee B - 8 October 2015

150

MARGARET MCMILLAN NURSERY SCHOOL, 31 HORNSEY RISE, N19 3SF (Item B6)
Conversion of the loft space and erection of a dormer roof extension to the rear (western)
roof slope of the nursery school and Children’s Centre buildings for use as a
meeting/training room in association with the nursery and children’s centre.
(Planning application P2015/2452/FUL)
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives
set out in the report

151

4, 9, 10-37 LEGION CLOSE, N1 1PJ (Item B7)
Replacement of existing single glazed windows and doors with UPVC double glazed
windows.
(Planning application P2014/3189/FUL).
The planning officer reported the addition of two further plans numbers:- LEG 01A and 01B.
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives
in the report.

152

UNIT 2, WELLS HOUSE, 5-7 WELLS TERRACE, N4 3JU (Item B8)
Change of use from retail use (Use class A1) to drinking establishment (Use class A4)
together with alterations to shopfront.
(Planning application P2015/2662/FUL)
In the discussion the following points were made: Policy DM 4.5 B (iii) required that two years of marketing information was to be
provided to demonstrated that there was no realistic prospect of the unit being used
for an A1 retail purpose.
 The marketing information, provided by the applicant was deficient in respect of four
requirements.
RESOLVED that the application be refused for the reasons set out in the report.

The meeting ended at 9.45 pm

CHAIR

3

